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 A P P E N D I X  B :  S Y S T E M  V E R I F I C A T I O N  



DUT: Dipole 750 MHz; Type: D750V3; Serial: 1054

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 750 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium: 740 Head Medium parameters used (interpolated):

f = 750 MHz; σ = 0.895 mho/m; εr = 42.647; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.5 cm

Test Date: 09-14-2012; Ambient Temp: 21.7°C; Tissue Temp: 21.4°C

 Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3287; ConvF(6.25, 6.25, 6.25); Calibrated: 2/7/2012
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn649; Calibrated: 2/20/2012
 Phantom: SAM v5.0 Left; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP: 1687

 Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (1); SEMCAD X Version 14.6.5 (6469)

750 MHz System Verification

Area Scan (7x15x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm

Input Power = 24.0 dBm (251 mW)
SAR(1 g) = 2.04 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 1.35 mW/g

Deviation = -4.61 %

0 dB = 2.210mW/g = 6.89 dB mW/g
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DUT: Dipole 750 MHz; Type: D750V3; Serial: 1054

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 750 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium: 740 Head Medium parameters used (interpolated):

f = 750 MHz; σ = 0.895 mho/m; εr = 42.647; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.5 cm

Test Date: 09-14-2012; Ambient Temp: 21.7°C; Tissue Temp: 21.4°C

Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3287; ConvF(6.25, 6.25, 6.25); Calibrated: 2/7/2012
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)

Electronics: DAE4 Sn649; Calibrated: 2/20/2012
Phantom: SAM v5.0 Left; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP: 1687

Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (1); SEMCAD X Version 14.6.5 (6469)

750 MHz System Verification

Area Scan (7x15x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm

Input Power = 24.0 dBm (251 mW)
SAR(1 g) = 2.04 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 1.35 mW/g

Deviation = -4.61 %
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DUT: Dipole 835 MHz; Type: D835V2; Serial: 4d119

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 835 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium: 835 Head Medium parameters used:

f = 835 MHz; σ = 0.9 mho/m; εr = 41.47; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.5 cm

Test Date: 08-12-2012; Ambient Temp: 24.4°C; Tissue Temp: 23.1°C

 Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3258; ConvF(6.01, 6.01, 6.01); Calibrated: 2/21/2012
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1272; Calibrated: 1/18/2012
 Phantom: SAM Sub; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1403

 Measurement SW: DASY4, Version 4.7 (80); SEMCAD X Version 14.6.5 (6469)

835MHz System Verification

Area Scan (7x13x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm

Input Power = 20.0 dBm (100 mW)
SAR(1 g) = 0.944 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.621 mW/g

Deviation = 0.21 %

0 dB = 1.020mW/g = 0.17 dB mW/g
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DUT: Dipole 835 MHz; Type: D835V2; Serial: 4d119

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 835 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium: 835 Head Medium parameters used:

f = 835 MHz; σ = 0.9 mho/m; εr = 41.47; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.5 cm

Test Date: 08-12-2012; Ambient Temp: 24.4°C; Tissue Temp: 23.1°C

Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3258; ConvF(6.01, 6.01, 6.01); Calibrated: 2/21/2012
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)

Electronics: DAE4 Sn1272; Calibrated: 1/18/2012
Phantom: SAM Sub; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1403

Measurement SW: DASY4, Version 4.7 (80); SEMCAD X Version 14.6.5 (6469)

835MHz System Verification

Area Scan (7x13x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm

Input Power = 20.0 dBm (100 mW)
SAR(1 g) = 0.944 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.621 mW/g

Deviation = 0.21 %
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DUT: Dipole 835 MHz; Type: D835V2; Serial: 4d119

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 835 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium: 835 Head Medium parameters used:

f = 835 MHz; σ = 0.892 mho/m; εr = 39.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.5 cm

Test Date: 08-22-2012; Ambient Temp: 24.9°C; Tissue Temp: 24.9°C

 Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3258; ConvF(6.01, 6.01, 6.01); Calibrated: 2/21/2012
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1272; Calibrated: 1/18/2012
 Phantom: SAM Sub; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1403

 Measurement SW: DASY4, Version 4.7 (80); SEMCAD X Version 14.6.5 (6469)

835MHz System Verification

Area Scan (7x13x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm

Input Power = 20.0 dBm (100 mW)
SAR(1 g) = 0.962 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.631 mW/g

Deviation = 2.12 %

0 dB = 1.040mW/g = 0.34 dB mW/g
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DUT: Dipole 835 MHz; Type: D835V2; Serial: 4d119

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 835 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium: 835 Head Medium parameters used:

f = 835 MHz; σ = 0.892 mho/m; εr = 39.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.5 cm

Test Date: 08-22-2012; Ambient Temp: 24.9°C; Tissue Temp: 24.9°C

Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3258; ConvF(6.01, 6.01, 6.01); Calibrated: 2/21/2012
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)

Electronics: DAE4 Sn1272; Calibrated: 1/18/2012
Phantom: SAM Sub; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1403

Measurement SW: DASY4, Version 4.7 (80); SEMCAD X Version 14.6.5 (6469)

835MHz System Verification

Area Scan (7x13x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm

Input Power = 20.0 dBm (100 mW)
SAR(1 g) = 0.962 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.631 mW/g

Deviation = 2.12 %
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DUT: SAR Dipole 1900 MHz; Type: D1900V2; Serial: 502

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 1900 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium: 1900 Head Medium parameters used (interpolated):

f = 1900 MHz; σ = 1.406 mho/m; εr = 38.87; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.0 cm

Test Date: 08-12-2012; Ambient Temp: 23.3°C; Tissue Temp: 23.0°C

 Probe: ES3DV2 - SN3022; ConvF(4.98, 4.98, 4.98); Calibrated: 8/25/2011
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn665; Calibrated: 4/19/2012
 Phantom: SAM with CRP; Type: SAM; Serial: TP1375

 Measurement SW: DASY4, Version 4.7 (80); SEMCAD X Version 14.6.5 (6469)

1900MHz System Verification

Area Scan (5x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm

Input Power = 20.0 dBm (100 mW)
SAR(1 g) = 3.88 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 2.03 mW/g

Deviation = -1.02 %

0 dB = 4.310mW/g = 12.69 dB mW/g
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DUT: SAR Dipole 1900 MHz; Type: D1900V2; Serial: 502

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 1900 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium: 1900 Head Medium parameters used (interpolated):

f = 1900 MHz; σ = 1.406 mho/m; εr = 38.87; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.0 cm

Test Date: 08-12-2012; Ambient Temp: 23.3°C; Tissue Temp: 23.0°C

Probe: ES3DV2 - SN3022; ConvF(4.98, 4.98, 4.98); Calibrated: 8/25/2011
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)

Electronics: DAE4 Sn665; Calibrated: 4/19/2012
Phantom: SAM with CRP; Type: SAM; Serial: TP1375

Measurement SW: DASY4, Version 4.7 (80); SEMCAD X Version 14.6.5 (6469)

1900MHz System Verification

Area Scan (5x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm

Input Power = 20.0 dBm (100 mW)
SAR(1 g) = 3.88 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 2.03 mW/g

Deviation = -1.02 %
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DUT: SAR Dipole 1900 MHz; Type: D1900V2; Serial: 502

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 1900 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium: 1900 Head Medium parameters used (interpolated):

f = 1900 MHz; σ = 1.406 mho/m; εr = 38.87; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.0 cm

Test Date: 08-12-2012; Ambient Temp: 23.6°C; Tissue Temp: 23.2°C

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3561; ConvF(6.95, 6.95, 6.95); Calibrated: 7/26/2012
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn665; Calibrated: 4/19/2012
 Phantom: SAM with CRP; Type: SAM; Serial: TP1375

 Measurement SW: DASY4, Version 4.7 (80); SEMCAD X Version 14.6.5 (6469)

1900MHz System Verification

Area Scan (5x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm

Input Power = 20.0 dBm (100 mW)
SAR(1 g) = 3.87 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 2 mW/g

Deviation = -1.28 %

0 dB = 4.290mW/g = 12.65 dB mW/g
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DUT: SAR Dipole 1900 MHz; Type: D1900V2; Serial: 502

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 1900 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium: 1900 Head Medium parameters used (interpolated):

f = 1900 MHz; σ = 1.406 mho/m; εr = 38.87; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.0 cm

Test Date: 08-12-2012; Ambient Temp: 23.6°C; Tissue Temp: 23.2°C

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3561; ConvF(6.95, 6.95, 6.95); Calibrated: 7/26/2012
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)

Electronics: DAE4 Sn665; Calibrated: 4/19/2012
Phantom: SAM with CRP; Type: SAM; Serial: TP1375

Measurement SW: DASY4, Version 4.7 (80); SEMCAD X Version 14.6.5 (6469)

1900MHz System Verification

Area Scan (5x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm

Input Power = 20.0 dBm (100 mW)
SAR(1 g) = 3.87 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 2 mW/g

Deviation = -1.28 %
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PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: SAR Dipole 1900 MHz; Type: D1900V2; Serial: 5d148 

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 1900 MHz; Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 1900 Head; Medium parameters used (interpolated):  

f = 1900 MHz; σ = 1.413 mho/m; ε
r
 = 38.63; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.0 cm  

Test Date: 08-23-2012; Ambient Temp: 22.8°C; Tissue Temp: 22.1°C 

Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3213; ConvF(5.02, 5.02, 5.02); Calibrated: 4/24/2012;  
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1334; Calibrated: 5/7/2012 
 Phantom: SAM Front; Type: SAM; Serial: 1715 

Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (1);SEMCAD X Version 14.6.5 (6469)  

1900 MHz System Verification 

Area Scan (7x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Input Power = 20.0 dBm (100 mW)

 
SAR(1 g) = 3.97 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 2.06 mW/g 

Deviation = -1.98% 

0 dB = 4.47 mW/g = 13.01 dB mW/g
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PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: SAR Dipole 1900 MHz; Type: D1900V2; Serial: 5d148 

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 1900 MHz; Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 1900 Head; Medium parameters used (interpolated):  

f = 1900 MHz; σ = 1.413 mho/m; ε
r
 = 38.63; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.0 cm  

Test Date: 08-23-2012; Ambient Temp: 22.8°C; Tissue Temp: 22.1°C 

Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3213; ConvF(5.02, 5.02, 5.02); Calibrated: 4/24/2012;  
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1334; Calibrated: 5/7/2012 
 Phantom: SAM Front; Type: SAM; Serial: 1715 

Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (1);SEMCAD X Version 14.6.5 (6469)  

1900 MHz System Verification 

Area Scan (7x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Input Power = 20.0 dBm (100 mW) 

 
SAR(1 g) = 3.97 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 2.06 mW/g 

Deviation = -1.98% 

B12



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: SAR Dipole 2450 MHz; Type: D2450V2; Serial: 882 

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 2450 MHz; Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 2450 Head; Medium parameters used:  

f = 2450 MHz; σ = 1.85 mho/m; ε
r
 = 38.64; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.0 cm  

Test Date: 08-14-2012; Ambient Temp: 21.8°C; Tissue Temp: 22.1°C 

Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3288; ConvF(4.54, 4.54, 4.54); Calibrated: 2/7/2012;  
 Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1333; Calibrated: 4/12/2012 
 Phantom: SAM V5.0 Right; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: 1647 

Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (1);SEMCAD X Version 14.6.5 (6469)  

2450 MHz System Verification 

Area Scan (8x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=12mm, dy=12mm 

Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 

Input Power = 20.0 dBm (100 mW) 
SAR(1 g) = 5.58 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 2.55 mW/g 

Deviation = 4.30% 

0 dB = 7.37 mW/g = 17.35 dB mW/g
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PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: SAR Dipole 2450 MHz; Type: D2450V2; Serial: 882 

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 2450 MHz; Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 2450 Head; Medium parameters used:  

f = 2450 MHz; σ = 1.85 mho/m; ε
r
 = 38.64; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.0 cm  

Test Date: 08-14-2012; Ambient Temp: 21.8°C; Tissue Temp: 22.1°C 

Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3288; ConvF(4.54, 4.54, 4.54); Calibrated: 2/7/2012;  
 Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1333; Calibrated: 4/12/2012 
 Phantom: SAM V5.0 Right; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: 1647 

Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (1);SEMCAD X Version 14.6.5 (6469)  

2450 MHz System Verification 

Area Scan (8x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=12mm, dy=12mm 

Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 

Input Power = 20.0 dBm (100 mW) 
SAR(1 g) = 5.58 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 2.55 mW/g 

Deviation = 4.30% 
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DUT: SAR Dipole 2600 MHz; Type: D2600V2; Serial: 1004

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 2600 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium: 2600 Head Medium parameters used:

f = 2600 MHz; σ = 2.03 mho/m; εr = 38.28; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.0 cm

Test Date: 08-16-2012; Ambient Temp: 21.3°C; Tissue Temp: 21.1°C

 Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3288; ConvF(4.36, 4.36, 4.36); Calibrated: 2/7/2012
 Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1333; Calibrated: 4/12/2012
 Phantom: SAM V5.0 Right; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: 1647

 Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (1); SEMCAD X Version 14.6.5 (6469)

2600 MHz System Verification

Area Scan (8x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=12mm, dy=12mm
Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm

Input Power = 20.0 dBm (100 mW)
SAR(1 g) = 6.01 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 2.62 mW/g

Deviation = 5.44 %

0 dB = 7.370mW/g = 17.35 dB mW/g
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DUT: SAR Dipole 2600 MHz; Type: D2600V2; Serial: 1004

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 2600 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium: 2600 Head Medium parameters used:

f = 2600 MHz; σ = 2.03 mho/m; εr = 38.28; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.0 cm

Test Date: 08-16-2012; Ambient Temp: 21.3°C; Tissue Temp: 21.1°C

Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3288; ConvF(4.36, 4.36, 4.36); Calibrated: 2/7/2012
Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)

Electronics: DAE4 Sn1333; Calibrated: 4/12/2012
Phantom: SAM V5.0 Right; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: 1647

Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (1); SEMCAD X Version 14.6.5 (6469)

2600 MHz System Verification

Area Scan (8x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=12mm, dy=12mm
Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm

Input Power = 20.0 dBm (100 mW)
SAR(1 g) = 6.01 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 2.62 mW/g

Deviation = 5.44 %
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DUT: Dipole 5200 MHz; Type: D5GHzV2; Serial: 1057

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 5200 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium: 5 GHz Head Medium parameters used:

f = 5200 MHz; σ = 4.576 mho/m; εr = 37.11; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.0 cm

Test Date: 08-13-2012; Ambient Temp: 23.5°C; Tissue Temp: 23.6°C

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3589; ConvF(4.59, 4.59, 4.59); Calibrated: 1/27/2012
 Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1323; Calibrated: 2/15/2012
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1114

 Measurement SW: DASY4, Version 4.7 (80); SEMCAD X Version 14.6.5 (6469)

5200MHz System Verification

Area Scan (7x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm
Zoom Scan (7x7x12)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2mm

Input Power = 20.0 dBm (100 mW)
SAR(1 g) = 7.44 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 2.1 mW/g

Deviation = -5.94 %

0 dB = 15.150mW/g = 23.61 dB mW/g
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DUT: Dipole 5200 MHz; Type: D5GHzV2; Serial: 1057

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 5200 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium: 5 GHz Head Medium parameters used:

f = 5200 MHz; σ = 4.576 mho/m; εr = 37.11; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.0 cm

Test Date: 08-13-2012; Ambient Temp: 23.5°C; Tissue Temp: 23.6°C

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3589; ConvF(4.59, 4.59, 4.59); Calibrated: 1/27/2012
Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)

Electronics: DAE4 Sn1323; Calibrated: 2/15/2012
Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1114

Measurement SW: DASY4, Version 4.7 (80); SEMCAD X Version 14.6.5 (6469)

5200MHz System Verification

Area Scan (7x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm
Zoom Scan (7x7x12)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2mm

Input Power = 20.0 dBm (100 mW)
SAR(1 g) = 7.44 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 2.1 mW/g

Deviation = -5.94 %
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DUT: Dipole 5500 MHz; Type: D5GHzV2; Serial: 1057

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 5500 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium: 5 GHz Head Medium parameters used:

f = 5500 MHz; σ = 4.826 mho/m; εr = 36.73; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.0 cm

Test Date: 08-13-2012; Ambient Temp: 23.6°C; Tissue Temp: 23.4°C

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3589; ConvF(4.33, 4.33, 4.33); Calibrated: 1/27/2012
 Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1323; Calibrated: 2/15/2012
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1114

 Measurement SW: DASY4, Version 4.7 (80); SEMCAD X Version 14.6.5 (6469)

5500MHz System Verification

Area Scan (7x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm
Zoom Scan (7x7x12)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2mm

Input Power = 20.0 dBm (100 mW)
SAR(1 g) = 8.14 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 2.23 mW/g

Deviation = -4.12 %

0 dB = 16.320mW/g = 24.25 dB mW/g
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DUT: Dipole 5500 MHz; Type: D5GHzV2; Serial: 1057

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 5500 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium: 5 GHz Head Medium parameters used:

f = 5500 MHz; σ = 4.826 mho/m; εr = 36.73; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.0 cm

Test Date: 08-13-2012; Ambient Temp: 23.6°C; Tissue Temp: 23.4°C

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3589; ConvF(4.33, 4.33, 4.33); Calibrated: 1/27/2012
Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)

Electronics: DAE4 Sn1323; Calibrated: 2/15/2012
Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1114

Measurement SW: DASY4, Version 4.7 (80); SEMCAD X Version 14.6.5 (6469)

5500MHz System Verification

Area Scan (7x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm
Zoom Scan (7x7x12)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2mm

Input Power = 20.0 dBm (100 mW)
SAR(1 g) = 8.14 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 2.23 mW/g

Deviation = -4.12 %
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DUT: Dipole 5800 MHz; Type: D5GHzV2; Serial: 1057

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 5800 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium: 5 GHz Head Medium parameters used:

f = 5800 MHz; σ = 5.136 mho/m; εr = 36.21; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.0 cm

Test Date: 08-13-2012; Ambient Temp: 23.6°C; Tissue Temp: 23.6°C

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3589; ConvF(4.05, 4.05, 4.05); Calibrated: 1/27/2012
 Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1323; Calibrated: 2/15/2012
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1114

 Measurement SW: DASY4, Version 4.7 (80); SEMCAD X Version 14.6.5 (6469)

5800MHz System Verification

Area Scan (7x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm
Zoom Scan (7x7x12)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2mm

Input Power = 20.0 dBm (100 mW)
SAR(1 g) = 7.59 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 2.08 mW/g

Deviation = -4.53 %

0 dB = 15.870mW/g = 24.01 dB mW/g
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DUT: Dipole 5800 MHz; Type: D5GHzV2; Serial: 1057

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 5800 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium: 5 GHz Head Medium parameters used:

f = 5800 MHz; σ = 5.136 mho/m; εr = 36.21; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.0 cm

Test Date: 08-13-2012; Ambient Temp: 23.6°C; Tissue Temp: 23.6°C

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3589; ConvF(4.05, 4.05, 4.05); Calibrated: 1/27/2012
Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)

Electronics: DAE4 Sn1323; Calibrated: 2/15/2012
Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1114

Measurement SW: DASY4, Version 4.7 (80); SEMCAD X Version 14.6.5 (6469)

5800MHz System Verification

Area Scan (7x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm
Zoom Scan (7x7x12)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2mm

Input Power = 20.0 dBm (100 mW)
SAR(1 g) = 7.59 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 2.08 mW/g

Deviation = -4.53 %
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DUT: Dipole 750 MHz; Type: D750V3; Serial: 1046

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 750 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium: 740 Body Medium parameters used (interpolated):

f = 750 MHz; σ = 0.965 mho/m; εr = 55.713; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.5 cm

Test Date: 09-16-2012; Ambient Temp: 21.4°C; Tissue Temp: 20.8°C

 Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3263; ConvF(6.26, 6.26, 6.26); Calibrated: 5/18/2012
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1333; Calibrated: 4/12/2012
 Phantom: SAM 5.0 front; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP:-1648

 Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (1); SEMCAD X Version 14.6.5 (6469)

750 MHz System Verification

Area Scan (7x15x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm

Input Power = 19.74 dBm (94 mW)
SAR(1 g) = 0.814 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.541 mW/g

Deviation = -1.60 %

0 dB = 0.880mW/g = -1.11 dB mW/g
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DUT: Dipole 750 MHz; Type: D750V3; Serial: 1046

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 750 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium: 740 Body Medium parameters used (interpolated):

f = 750 MHz; σ = 0.965 mho/m; εr = 55.713; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.5 cm

Test Date: 09-16-2012; Ambient Temp: 21.4°C; Tissue Temp: 20.8°C

Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3263; ConvF(6.26, 6.26, 6.26); Calibrated: 5/18/2012
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)

Electronics: DAE4 Sn1333; Calibrated: 4/12/2012
Phantom: SAM 5.0 front; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP:-1648

Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (1); SEMCAD X Version 14.6.5 (6469)

750 MHz System Verification

Area Scan (7x15x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm

Input Power = 19.74 dBm (94 mW)
SAR(1 g) = 0.814 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.541 mW/g

Deviation = -1.60 %
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DUT: Dipole 835 MHz; Type: D835V2; Serial: 4d119

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 835 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium: 835 Body Medium parameters used:

f = 835 MHz; σ = 1.017 mho/m; εr = 54.55; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.5 cm

Test Date: 08-12-2012; Ambient Temp: 24.4°C; Tissue Temp: 23.3°C

 Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3258; ConvF(6.06, 6.06, 6.06); Calibrated: 2/21/2012
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1272; Calibrated: 1/18/2012
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1406

 Measurement SW: DASY4, Version 4.7 (80); SEMCAD X Version 14.6.5 (6469)

835MHz System Verification

Area Scan (7x13x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm

Input Power = 20.0 dBm (100 mW)
SAR(1 g) = 1.01 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.664 mW/g

Deviation = 5.65 %

0 dB = 1.100mW/g = 0.83 dB mW/g
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DUT: Dipole 835 MHz; Type: D835V2; Serial: 4d119

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 835 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium: 835 Body Medium parameters used:

f = 835 MHz; σ = 1.017 mho/m; εr = 54.55; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.5 cm

Test Date: 08-12-2012; Ambient Temp: 24.4°C; Tissue Temp: 23.3°C

Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3258; ConvF(6.06, 6.06, 6.06); Calibrated: 2/21/2012
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)

Electronics: DAE4 Sn1272; Calibrated: 1/18/2012
Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1406

Measurement SW: DASY4, Version 4.7 (80); SEMCAD X Version 14.6.5 (6469)

835MHz System Verification

Area Scan (7x13x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm

Input Power = 20.0 dBm (100 mW)
SAR(1 g) = 1.01 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.664 mW/g

Deviation = 5.65 %
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DUT: SAR Dipole 1900 MHz; Type: D1900V2; Serial: 502

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 1900 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium: 1900 Body Medium parameters used (interpolated):

f = 1900 MHz; σ = 1.529 mho/m; εr = 52.727; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.0 cm

Test Date: 08-12-2012; Ambient Temp: 22.9°C; Tissue Temp: 22.7°C

 Probe: ES3DV2 - SN3022; ConvF(4.41, 4.41, 4.41); Calibrated: 8/25/2011
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn665; Calibrated: 4/19/2012
 Phantom: SAM Sub Dasy B; Type: SAM 5.0; Serial: TP-1626

 Measurement SW: DASY4, Version 4.7 (80); SEMCAD X Version 14.6.5 (6469)

1900MHz System Verification

Area Scan (5x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm

Input Power = 20.0 dBm (100 mW)
SAR(1 g) = 3.68 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 1.98 mW/g

Deviation = -5.40 %

0 dB = 4.060mW/g = 12.17 dB mW/g
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DUT: SAR Dipole 1900 MHz; Type: D1900V2; Serial: 502

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 1900 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium: 1900 Body Medium parameters used (interpolated):

f = 1900 MHz; σ = 1.529 mho/m; εr = 52.727; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.0 cm

Test Date: 08-12-2012; Ambient Temp: 22.9°C; Tissue Temp: 22.7°C

Probe: ES3DV2 - SN3022; ConvF(4.41, 4.41, 4.41); Calibrated: 8/25/2011
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)

Electronics: DAE4 Sn665; Calibrated: 4/19/2012
Phantom: SAM Sub Dasy B; Type: SAM 5.0; Serial: TP-1626

Measurement SW: DASY4, Version 4.7 (80); SEMCAD X Version 14.6.5 (6469)

1900MHz System Verification

Area Scan (5x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm

Input Power = 20.0 dBm (100 mW)
SAR(1 g) = 3.68 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 1.98 mW/g

Deviation = -5.40 %
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DUT: SAR Dipole 1900 MHz; Type: D1900V2; Serial: 502

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 1900 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium: 1900 Body Medium parameters used (interpolated):

f = 1900 MHz; σ = 1.529 mho/m; εr = 52.727; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.0 cm

Test Date: 08-12-2012; Ambient Temp: 23.4°C; Tissue Temp: 23.2°C

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3561; ConvF(6.51, 6.51, 6.51); Calibrated: 7/26/2012
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn665; Calibrated: 4/19/2012
 Phantom: SAM Sub Dasy B; Type: SAM 5.0; Serial: TP-1626

 Measurement SW: DASY4, Version 4.7 (80); SEMCAD X Version 14.6.5 (6469)

1900MHz System Verification

Area Scan (5x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm

Input Power = 20.0 dBm (100 mW)
SAR(1 g) = 3.84 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 2.06 mW/g

Deviation = -1.29 %

0 dB = 4.240mW/g = 12.55 dB mW/g
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DUT: SAR Dipole 1900 MHz; Type: D1900V2; Serial: 502

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 1900 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium: 1900 Body Medium parameters used (interpolated):

f = 1900 MHz; σ = 1.529 mho/m; εr = 52.727; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.0 cm

Test Date: 08-12-2012; Ambient Temp: 23.4°C; Tissue Temp: 23.2°C

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3561; ConvF(6.51, 6.51, 6.51); Calibrated: 7/26/2012
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)

Electronics: DAE4 Sn665; Calibrated: 4/19/2012
Phantom: SAM Sub Dasy B; Type: SAM 5.0; Serial: TP-1626

Measurement SW: DASY4, Version 4.7 (80); SEMCAD X Version 14.6.5 (6469)

1900MHz System Verification

Area Scan (5x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm

Input Power = 20.0 dBm (100 mW)
SAR(1 g) = 3.84 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 2.06 mW/g

Deviation = -1.29 %
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DUT: SAR Dipole 2450 MHz; Type: D2450V2; Serial: 797

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 2450 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium: 2450 Body Medium parameters used:

f = 2450 MHz; σ = 1.974 mho/m; εr = 51.08; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.0 cm

Test Date: 08-20-2012; Ambient Temp: 23.5°C; Tissue Temp: 23.2°C

 Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3209; ConvF(4.23, 4.23, 4.23); Calibrated: 3/16/2012
 Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1323; Calibrated: 2/15/2012
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1114

 Measurement SW: DASY4, Version 4.7 (80); SEMCAD X Version 14.6.5 (6469)

2450MHz System Verification

Area Scan (6x8x1): Measurement grid: dx=12mm, dy=12mm
Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm

Input Power = 16 dBm (40 mW)
SAR(1 g) = 2.15 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.980 mW/g

Deviation = 5.81 %

0 dB = 2.800mW/g = 8.94 dB mW/g
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DUT: SAR Dipole 2450 MHz; Type: D2450V2; Serial: 797

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 2450 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium: 2450 Body Medium parameters used:

f = 2450 MHz; σ = 1.974 mho/m; εr = 51.08; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.0 cm

Test Date: 08-20-2012; Ambient Temp: 23.5°C; Tissue Temp: 23.2°C

Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3209; ConvF(4.23, 4.23, 4.23); Calibrated: 3/16/2012
Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)

Electronics: DAE4 Sn1323; Calibrated: 2/15/2012
Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1114

Measurement SW: DASY4, Version 4.7 (80); SEMCAD X Version 14.6.5 (6469)

2450MHz System Verification

Area Scan (6x8x1): Measurement grid: dx=12mm, dy=12mm
Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm

Input Power = 16 dBm (40 mW)
SAR(1 g) = 2.15 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.980 mW/g

Deviation = 5.81 %
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DUT: SAR Dipole 2600 MHz; Type: D2600V2; Serial: 1004

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 2600 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium: 2600 Body Medium parameters used:

f = 2600 MHz; σ = 2.165 mho/m; εr = 50.52; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.0 cm

Test Date: 08-21-2012; Ambient Temp: 23.6°C; Tissue Temp: 23.2°C

 Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3209; ConvF(4.02, 4.02, 4.02); Calibrated: 3/16/2012
 Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1323; Calibrated: 2/15/2012
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1114

 Measurement SW: DASY4, Version 4.7 (80); SEMCAD X Version 14.6.5 (6469)

2600MHz System Verification

Area Scan (6x8x1): Measurement grid: dx=12mm, dy=12mm
Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm

Input Power = 14.0 dBm (25 mW)
SAR(1 g) = 1.46 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.632 mW/g

Deviation = 6.76 %

0 dB = 1.900mW/g = 5.58 dB mW/g
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DUT: SAR Dipole 2600 MHz; Type: D2600V2; Serial: 1004

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 2600 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium: 2600 Body Medium parameters used:

f = 2600 MHz; σ = 2.165 mho/m; εr = 50.52; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.0 cm

Test Date: 08-21-2012; Ambient Temp: 23.6°C; Tissue Temp: 23.2°C

Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3209; ConvF(4.02, 4.02, 4.02); Calibrated: 3/16/2012
Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)

Electronics: DAE4 Sn1323; Calibrated: 2/15/2012
Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1114

Measurement SW: DASY4, Version 4.7 (80); SEMCAD X Version 14.6.5 (6469)

2600MHz System Verification

Area Scan (6x8x1): Measurement grid: dx=12mm, dy=12mm
Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm

Input Power = 14.0 dBm (25 mW)
SAR(1 g) = 1.46 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.632 mW/g

Deviation = 6.76 %
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DUT: Dipole 5200 MHz; Type: D5GHzV2; Serial: 1057

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 5200 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium: 5 GHz Body Medium parameters used:

f = 5200 MHz; σ = 5.284 mho/m; εr = 47.68; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.0 cm

Test Date: 08-14-2012; Ambient Temp: 23.4°C; Tissue Temp: 22.3°C

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3589; ConvF(3.92, 3.92, 3.92); Calibrated: 1/27/2012
 Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1323; Calibrated: 2/15/2012
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1114

 Measurement SW: DASY4, Version 4.7 (80); SEMCAD X Version 14.6.5 (6469)

5200MHz System Verification

Area Scan (7x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm
Zoom Scan (7x7x11)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2mm

Input Power = 20.0 dBm (100 mW)
SAR(1 g) = 7.59 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 2.12 mW/g

Deviation = 3.41 %

0 dB = 15.390mW/g = 23.74 dB mW/g
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DUT: Dipole 5200 MHz; Type: D5GHzV2; Serial: 1057

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 5200 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium: 5 GHz Body Medium parameters used:

f = 5200 MHz; σ = 5.284 mho/m; εr = 47.68; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.0 cm

Test Date: 08-14-2012; Ambient Temp: 23.4°C; Tissue Temp: 22.3°C

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3589; ConvF(3.92, 3.92, 3.92); Calibrated: 1/27/2012
Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)

Electronics: DAE4 Sn1323; Calibrated: 2/15/2012
Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1114

Measurement SW: DASY4, Version 4.7 (80); SEMCAD X Version 14.6.5 (6469)

5200MHz System Verification

Area Scan (7x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm
Zoom Scan (7x7x11)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2mm

Input Power = 20.0 dBm (100 mW)
SAR(1 g) = 7.59 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 2.12 mW/g

Deviation = 3.41 %
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DUT: Dipole 5500 MHz; Type: D5GHzV2; Serial: 1057

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 5500 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium: 5 GHz Body Medium parameters used:

f = 5500 MHz; σ = 5.727 mho/m; εr = 46.87; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.0 cm

Test Date: 08-14-2012; Ambient Temp: 23.5°C; Tissue Temp: 22.4°C

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3589; ConvF(3.4, 3.4, 3.4); Calibrated: 1/27/2012
 Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1323; Calibrated: 2/15/2012
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1114

 Measurement SW: DASY4, Version 4.7 (80); SEMCAD X Version 14.6.5 (6469)

5500MHz System Verification

Area Scan (7x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm
Zoom Scan (7x7x11)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2mm

Input Power = 20.0 dBm (100 mW)
SAR(1 g) = 7.64 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 2.08 mW/g

Deviation = -3.17 %

0 dB = 16.180mW/g = 24.18 dB mW/g
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DUT: Dipole 5500 MHz; Type: D5GHzV2; Serial: 1057

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 5500 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium: 5 GHz Body Medium parameters used:

f = 5500 MHz; σ = 5.727 mho/m; εr = 46.87; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.0 cm

Test Date: 08-14-2012; Ambient Temp: 23.5°C; Tissue Temp: 22.4°C

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3589; ConvF(3.4, 3.4, 3.4); Calibrated: 1/27/2012
Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)

Electronics: DAE4 Sn1323; Calibrated: 2/15/2012
Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1114

Measurement SW: DASY4, Version 4.7 (80); SEMCAD X Version 14.6.5 (6469)

5500MHz System Verification

Area Scan (7x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm
Zoom Scan (7x7x11)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2mm

Input Power = 20.0 dBm (100 mW)
SAR(1 g) = 7.64 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 2.08 mW/g

Deviation = -3.17 %
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DUT: Dipole 5800 MHz; Type: D5GHzV2; Serial: 1057

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 5800 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium: 5 GHz Body Medium parameters used:

f = 5800 MHz; σ = 6.21 mho/m; εr = 46.17; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.0 cm

Test Date: 08-14-2012; Ambient Temp: 23.5°C; Tissue Temp: 22.5°C

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3589; ConvF(3.59, 3.59, 3.59); Calibrated: 1/27/2012
 Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1323; Calibrated: 2/15/2012
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1114

 Measurement SW: DASY4, Version 4.7 (80); SEMCAD X Version 14.6.5 (6469)

5800MHz System Verification

Area Scan (7x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm
Zoom Scan (7x7x11)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2mm

Input Power = 20.0 dBm (100 mW)
SAR(1 g) = 7.21 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 1.98 mW/g

Deviation = -2.96 %

0 dB = 15.240mW/g = 23.66 dB mW/g

B39



DUT: Dipole 5800 MHz; Type: D5GHzV2; Serial: 1057

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 5800 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium: 5 GHz Body Medium parameters used:

f = 5800 MHz; σ = 6.21 mho/m; εr = 46.17; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.0 cm

Test Date: 08-14-2012; Ambient Temp: 23.5°C; Tissue Temp: 22.5°C

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3589; ConvF(3.59, 3.59, 3.59); Calibrated: 1/27/2012
Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)

Electronics: DAE4 Sn1323; Calibrated: 2/15/2012
Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1114

Measurement SW: DASY4, Version 4.7 (80); SEMCAD X Version 14.6.5 (6469)

5800MHz System Verification

Area Scan (7x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm
Zoom Scan (7x7x11)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2mm

Input Power = 20.0 dBm (100 mW)
SAR(1 g) = 7.21 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 1.98 mW/g

Deviation = -2.96 %
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